

**Nos. 2022-1018, 2022-1019**  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN INC.,  
and additional parties stated on continuation page,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims, No. 1:16-cv-00259-KCD  
Judge Kathryn C. Davis

---

COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE COOPERATIVE,  
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN INC.,  
and additional parties stated on continuation page,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims, No. 1:17-cv-00877-KCD  
Judge Kathryn C. Davis

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Moe Keshavarzi  
*mkeshavarzi@sheppardmullin.com*  
333 South Hope Street  
43rd Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1422  
Telephone: (213) 620-1780

John Burns  
*jburns@sheppardmullin.com*  
Matthew G. Halgren  
*mhalgren@sheppardmullin.com*  
501 West Broadway  
19th Floor  
San Diego, CA 92101-3598  
Telephone: (619) 338-6500

*Counsel for Appellants*

## COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PAGES

Because it is impossible to list all Appellants on the cover sheet, Appellants provide these continuation pages. The full list of Appellants in Case No. 2022-1018 is as follows:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	8
II.	ARGUMENT .....	9
	A. The Claims Court Should Have Applied a Reasonable Multiplier under a Lodestar Cross-Check, but It Did Not Do So .....	9
	1. The Claims Court Did Not Perform a Cross-Check .....	9
	2. The Class Notice Stated There Would Be a Lodestar Cross-Check .....	10
	3. Considerable Authority Demonstrates that a Lodestar Cross-Check Complements the Percentage-of-the Fund Method .....	11
	4. Viewed in the Aggregate, the Weight of Authority Supports Multipliers in the Low Single Digits .....	16
	5. Principles of Fairness and Reasonableness Constrain a Court’s Equitable Power to Award Attorney Fees from a Common Fund.....	19
	6. The Inputs to the Lodestar Cross-Check Should Be Supported by Adequate Evidence Even if Detailed Billing Records Are Unnecessary .....	23
	B. The Claims Court Failed to Act as a Fiduciary for the Class, and Class Counsel Does Not Contend Otherwise.....	25
	C. The Claims Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Account for High Participation, as Required by the Class Notice .....	26
	D. The Claims Court’s Analysis of the Percentage-of-the-Fund Factors Is Not Determinative and Was Marred by Abuses of Discretion .....	28
	1. The Seven-Factor Analysis Is Insufficient to Determine the Award in This Case.....	28
	2. The Claims Court’s Assessment of the Factors Included Abuses of Discretion.....	30
	3. The Claims Court Could Have Reached a Variety of Results without Abusing Its Discretion .....	32
III.	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litigation</i> 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litigation</i> 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	16, 17
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	20
<i>Geneva Rock Prods., Inc. v. United States</i> 119 Fed. Cl. 581 (2015).....	10, 21
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> 535 U.S. 789 (2002).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Haggart v. Woodley</i> 809 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Kane Cty., Utah v. United States</i> 145 Fed. Cl. 15 (2019).....	10, 21
<i>Lambert v. United States</i> 124 Fed. Cl. 675 (2015).....	21
<i>Loving v. Secretary of Health &amp; Human Services</i> 2016 WL 4098722 (Fed. Cl. July 7, 2016).....	11
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	31
<i>Mba v. World Airways, Inc.</i> 369 F. App'x 194 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Mercier v. United States</i> 156 Fed. Cl. 580 (2021).....	15, 16, 21, 29
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26

<i>Moore v. United States</i> 63 Fed. Cl. 781 (2005) .....	21
<i>In re Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> 768 F. App'x 651 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	24, 25
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> 559 U.S. 542 (2010) .....	29
<i>Raulerson v. United States</i> 108 Fed. Cl. 675 (2013) .....	21
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litigation</i> 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	13, 14, 24, 25
<i>SanDisk Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc.</i> 480 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Sharp Farms v. Speaks</i> 917 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> 120 Fed. Cl. 526 (2015) .....	21
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> 121 Fed. Cl. 524 (2015) .....	21
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	17, 25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> 393 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010) .....	22
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 406 .....	12
R. Ct. Fed. Cl. 23 .....	18

Other Authorities

5 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2021) .....	19, 20, 21, 23
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2022) .....	27
Vaughn R. Walker & Ben Horwich, <i>The Ethical Imperative of A Lodestar Cross-Check: Judicial Misgivings About “Reasonable Percentage” Fees in Common Fund Cases</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1453 (2005).....	20
